

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

FAITH CROCKER, DAVID J. SCHADWINKEL, IAN R. MCHALEY,  
CHRISTOPHER F. DUFF, BYRON O. STARKS, JR.,  
WAYNE E. JOHNSON, MENDELL L. POTIER  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

LLOYD AUSTIN; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; FRANK  
KENDALL, III; ROBERT I. MILLER; RICHARD W. SCOBEE  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Louisiana, No. 5:22-CV-757

---

**Reply Brief for Plaintiffs-Appellants**

---

James Baehr  
Sarah Harbison  
PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY  
400 Poydras Street, Suite 900  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
Telephone: (504) 952-8016  
sarah@pelicaninstitute.org  
james@pelicaninstitute.org

February 21, 2024

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT BECAUSE THE COURT CAN STILL GRANT “EFFECTUAL RELIEF” BY HOLDING THE BROADER RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATIONS PROCESS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. ....	3
II. APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT BECAUSE EXCEPTIONS TO MOOTNESS SUCH AS “COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES” APPLY AND INCLUDE REPUTATIONAL HARM.....	9
III. APPELLANT STARKS HAS STANDING BECAUSE THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT DOES NOT REQUIRE ADMINISTRATIVE EXHAUSTION WHEN VIOLATIONS OF RELIGIOUS EXERCISE ARE AT STAKE, NOR IS EXHAUSTION REQUIRED UNDER WELL-RECOGNIZED EXCEPTIONS. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	3
<i>Connell v. Shoemaker</i> , 555 F.2d 483 (5th Cir. 1977).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022).....	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, (1990) .....	13
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91, 103 n.9, 99 S. Ct. 1601, 60 L. Ed. 2d 66 (1979) .....	12
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371, 381 (2013) .....	13
<i>Mindes v. Seaman</i> , 453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971).....	15, 16
<i>Robert v. Austin</i> , 72 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	15
<i>Schelske v. Austin</i> , No. 6:22-CV-049-H, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163101 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 14, 2023).....	passim
<i>SEALs v. Austin</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 767 (N.D. Tex. 2022) .....	6, 7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	13
<i>State of Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 23-30445, slip op. at 18-19 (5th Cir. Oct. 3, 2023).....	8
<i>U.S. Navy SEALs 1–26 v. Austin</i> , No. 4:21-cv-01236-O (N.D. Tex. Feb. 14, 2024) .....	1, 5, 6
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	3

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	12
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995. 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb—2(e).....	11, 12

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA)..... 12
